UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF VITAMIN C CONSUMPTION TOWARD
SPORTS PERFORMANCE AMONG MALAYSIA ELITE
FOOTBALL PLAYERS

By
NUR FADHLE BIN ISMAIL

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

July 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, NUR FADHLE BIN ISMAIL (I/C Number: 930805105573)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.
This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and it is
Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Nur Fadhle Bin Ismail)

UiTM ID : 2014810274

Date : /01/?//20//




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effectiveness of vitamin C
consumption in aerobic capacity, anaerobic capacity and body fat percentage among
Malaysia elite football players in six weeks intervention. This study used purposive
sampling where all the subjects for this study were from FELCRA FC and UKM FC.
The total subjects participated in this study were 36 (N=36) subjects where 18 subject
from FELCRA FC and another 18 subjects from UKM FC. Both teams were separated
into groups which was FELCRA FC (experimental) and UKM FC (control). The
experimental group received 1000mg of vitamin C tablet everyday while the control
group received no treatment of any supplements during six weeks intervention. Result
showed that there is a significance difference (p<0.05) in body fat percentage for both
experimental (p=0.01) group and control (p=0.01) group. In the anaerobic capacity and
aerobic capacity, result for both groups showed that there is no significant difference
(p>0.05). As conclusion, the findings in this study indicated that the 1000mg of vitamin
C consumption among Malaysia elite football players did not show any significant
improvements in aerobic and anaerobic capacity after six weeks of intervention.
However, after six weeks of 1000mg vitamin C consumption, there was an improvement

of body fat where the further observation is required.

Keywords — Vitamin C, elite football players, aerobic capacity, anaerobic capacity,

body fat percentage



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANMITTAL
AFFIRMATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF GRAPH

ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study
1.2 statement of problem
1.3 Research objective
1.4  Hypotheses
1.5  Significant of study
1.6  Delimitation

1.7 Limitation

vi

Pages

iv

xii

xiii

10
11

13



1.8 Definition of term

1.8.1

1.8.2

1.83

1.84

1.8.5

1.8.6

1.8.7

1.8.8

1.3.9

Water soluble vitamins

Vitamin C

Free radical

Aerobic capacity

Anaerobic capacity

Body fat percentage

High-density lipoprotein (HDL-C)
Low-density lipoprotein (LDL-C)

Very low-density lipoprotein (VLDL-C)

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  VitaminC

2.2 Aecrobic capacity

2.3 Anaerobic capacity

24  Body fat

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research design

3.3  Sampling

34 Instruments

341

Stopwatch

vii

14

14

14

15

15

15

15

17

17

22

25

25

28

28

28

29

29

29



