### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EFFECT OF VITAMIN C CONSUMPTION TOWARD SPORTS PERFORMANCE AMONG MALAYSIA ELITE FOOTBALL PLAYERS

# By NUR FADHLE BIN ISMAIL

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

**July 2016** 

#### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**

#### **BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION**

#### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, NUR FADHLE BIN ISMAIL (I/C Number: 930805105573)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently, submitted for this degree or any other degree.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and it is Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Nur Fadhle Bin Ismail)

UiTM ID

: 2014810274

Date

: 10 / 8 / 2016

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effectiveness of vitamin C consumption in aerobic capacity, anaerobic capacity and body fat percentage among Malaysia elite football players in six weeks intervention. This study used purposive sampling where all the subjects for this study were from FELCRA FC and UKM FC. The total subjects participated in this study were 36 (N=36) subjects where 18 subject from FELCRA FC and another 18 subjects from UKM FC. Both teams were separated into groups which was FELCRA FC (experimental) and UKM FC (control). The experimental group received 1000mg of vitamin C tablet everyday while the control group received no treatment of any supplements during six weeks intervention. Result showed that there is a significance difference (p<0.05) in body fat percentage for both experimental (p=0.01) group and control (p=0.01) group. In the anaerobic capacity and aerobic capacity, result for both groups showed that there is no significant difference (p>0.05). As conclusion, the findings in this study indicated that the 1000mg of vitamin C consumption among Malaysia elite football players did not show any significant improvements in aerobic and anaerobic capacity after six weeks of intervention. However, after six weeks of 1000mg vitamin C consumption, there was an improvement of body fat where the further observation is required.

Keywords - Vitamin C, elite football players, aerobic capacity, anaerobic capacity, body fat percentage

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Pages		
DECLARATION					
LETTER OF T	ii				
AFFIRMATIO	iii				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
ABSTRACT					
TABLE OF CO	vi				
LIST OF FIGU	x				
LIST OF TABI	xi				
LIST OF GRAPH			xii		
ABBREVIATION					
CHAPTER					
1	INT	RODUCTION	1		
	1.1	Background of study	1		
	1.2	statement of problem	8		
	1.3	Research objective	9		
	1.4	Hypotheses	9		
	1.5	Significant of study	10		
	1.6	Delimitation	11		
	1.7	Limitation	13		

	1.8	Defini	tion of term	14
		1.8.1	Water soluble vitamins	14
		1.8.2	Vitamin C	14
		1.8.3	Free radical	15
		1.8.4	Aerobic capacity	15
		1.8.5	Anaerobic capacity	15
		1.8.6	Body fat percentage	15
		1.8.7	High-density lipoprotein (HDL-C)	16
		1.8.8	Low-density lipoprotein (LDL-C)	16
		1.8.9	Very low-density lipoprotein (VLDL-C)	16
2	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Vitamin C		17
	2.2	Aerobic capacity		
	2.3	Anaerobic capacity		25
	2.4	Body fat		25
3	MET	HODOLOGY		28
	3.1	Introd	uction	28
	3.2	Resear	rch design	28
	3.3	Sampl	ing	29
	3.4	Instru	ments	29
		3.4.1	Stopwatch	29